assessments made and levied upon properties in said city for laying, relaying or extending water mains during the years 1874 and 1875, are hereby declared valid and in all respects legalized and confirmed.

SEC. 5. That there be added at the end of subdivision nineteen (19) of section three (3) of chapter four (4) of said act the following words viz.: "and also to license and regulate all peddlers doing business within said city."

SEC. 6. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1876.

CHAPTER XXXI.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ELEVEN (11) OF CHAPTER SIX (6) OF AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT CONSOLIDATING THE CITIES OF ST. ANTHONY AND MINNEAPOLIS AND INCORPORATING THE SAME INTO ONE CITY BY THE NAME OF MINNEAPOLIS, APPROVED FEBRUARY 28, 1872.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section eleven of chapter six of an act entitled an act consolidating the cities of St. Anthony and Minneaplis and incorporating the same into one city by the name of Minneapolis be amended by striking out of said section all after and including the word provided where it is in said section.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 2, 1875.

CHAPTER XXXII.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF HOUSTON, IN THE COUNTY OF HOUSTON, AND STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The section twenty-eight of said act be amended by adding thereto the following: *Provided*, That the said town of Houston may at any time hold their town meetings, elections and supervisors' meetings within the limits of the village of Houston.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 29th, 1876.